# OP \$565.00 8505616

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM511412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Succession of Agency

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		02/22/2019	Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	101 N. Tryon St.
Internal Address:	5th Floor, Mail code: NC1-001-05-45
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255-0001
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85056166	CERAMIGLAST
Serial Number:	85056184	STONECAST
Serial Number:	77718424	SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE
Registration Number:	3446731	METALGLAST
Registration Number:	3220806	FIBERFOAM
Registration Number:	3446733	TERRAGLAST
Registration Number:	3718503	HDR
Registration Number:	3546400	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3534018	BET YOU CAN'T TELL
Registration Number:	3546359	BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3546358	BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	3446732	COPPERGLAST
Registration Number:	3104478	FIBERLAST
Registration Number:	3038251	FIBERCAST
Registration Number:	2981508	FIBERGLAST
Registration Number:	3546402	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	2541925	PERFECT PLANTER
Registration Number:	2062833	SOUTHERN EDGING

TRADEMARK REEL: 006572 FRAME: 0138

900486846

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2019610	"PERMA BARREL"
Registration Number:	1968923	"PERMA"-COTTA
Registration Number:	3546399	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	1849318	SOUTHERN PATIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8007130755

**Email:** James.Murray@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page4.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page5.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page6.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page7.tif source=11. Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency ATT Southern (Trademarks)#page8.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Partnership	To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Bank of America, N.A.    Individual(s)	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Individual(s)	JPMorgan Chase Bank N A	Additional names addresses or citizenship attached?
Partnership	or morgan onase bank, N.A.	Name: Bank of America, N.A.
Corporation- State:	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 101 N. Tryon St., 5th Floor, Mail code: NC1-001-05-45
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Charlotte
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes   No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)February 22, 2019   Citizenship   Citizenship	Corporation- State:	State: NC
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached?		Country:USA Zip: 28255-0001
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	
Execution Date(s)February 22, 2019  Assignment	Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	
Assignment	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	'l promony
Assignment	Execution Date(s)February 22, 2019	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Security Agreement	Assignment Merger	
Cother Notice of Succession of Agency		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:		representative designation is attached: Yes No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:  Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Schedule A  Additional sheet(s) attached?  No  For Internal Address  No  Additional sheet(s) attached?  No  For Internal Address  No  Additional sheet(s) attached?  No  For Internal Address  No  Additional sheet(s) attached?  No  Additional sheet(s) attached?  No  For Internal Address  No  Additional sheet(s) attached?  No  Additional	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	
See Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:  Street Address:  Cio Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  BO Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No  1  Authorized to applications and registrations involved:  22  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:  Street Address:  C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  BO Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Deposit Account Number	See Schedule A	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:  Street Address:  C'o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  BO Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Concerning document should be mailed:  registrations involved:  22  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  8. Payment Information:		
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:	o. radinandari di Bosonphon di Tradoniani(a) (and Filling	Date in Application of Registration Number is unknowny.
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal  Internal Address:		
Internal Address:	concerning document should be mailed:	
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  8. Payment Information:  Deposit Account Number		
80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Deposit Account Number	Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Deposit Account Number	C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Deposit Account Number	80 Pine Street	
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Deposit Account Number	City: New York	8. Payment Information:
Deposit Account Number	State: NY Zip: 10005	
Deposit Account Number	Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	
Docket Number.	Docket Number:	
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  Authorized User Name	Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Elame (anem February 22, 2019	9. Signature: Slame (ar	February 22, 2019
Signature Date	•	
Elaine Carrera  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  8		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# NOTICE OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY 004826/0724

This NOTICE OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY (this "Notice"), dated as of February 22, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is executed by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Original Agreements (as defined below) (the "Prior Agent"), and Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Current Agreements (as defined below) (the "Successor Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2011, by and among Griffon Corporation (the "Borrower"), Prior Agent and certain other parties thereto (the "Original Credit Agreement"), the Prior Agent, ATT Southern, Inc. (the "Grantor") and certain other parties entered into that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Original Security Agreement"), and the Prior Agent and the Grantor entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of June 30, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2012 at Reel/Frame 004826/0724, with respect to the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to March 13, 2015, the "<u>First Restated Credit Agreement</u>"), with the lenders parties thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, which amended and restated the Original Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to March 22, 2016, the "Second Restated Credit Agreement"), with the lenders parties thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, which amended and restated the First Restated Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into the Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Third Restated Credit Agreement", and as further amended by the Fifth Amendment (as defined below), the "Current Credit Agreement"; the Current Credit Agreement and the Original Security Agreement are referred to herein as the "Current Agreements"), with the lenders parties thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, which amended and restated the Original Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Third Restated Credit Agreement was amended by the Fifth Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2019 (the "Fifth Amendment"), and in connection with the Fifth Amendment, the Prior Agent, the Successor Agent, the Borrower and certain other parties have entered into that certain Successor Administrative Agent Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2019 (the "Agency Transfer Agreement"), whereby the Prior Agent resigned as Administrative Agent and is succeeded to and replaced by the Successor Agent as successor Administrative Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Agency Transfer Agreement or the Current Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Succession and Replacement of Agency</u>. Pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agency Transfer Agreement, the Prior Agent has ceased to be Administrative Agent under such capacity and is succeeded to and replaced by the Successor Agent as Administrative Agent under such capacity. Nothing herein shall be deemed to terminate, interrupt or impair the continuity of the security interest in the collateral originally granted to the Prior Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement, which security interest is now succeeded by and transferred to the Successor Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice effective as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Prior Agent,

\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Joon Hur
Title: Executive Director

[Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency (ATT Southern - Trademarks)]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Successor Agent,

By:\_

Name: Kaviye Shak

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Griffon - IP Notice of Change in Agency (ATT Southern - Trademarks)]

# Schedule A

[See attached]

## **TRADEMARKS**

# US TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS (a)

U.S. Reg./	<u>Trademark</u>	Applicant/Registrant	
Appl.(a) No.			
85056166(a)	CERAMIGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
85056184(a)	STONECAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
77718424(a)	SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3446731	METALGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3220806	FIBERFOAM	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3446733	TERRAGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3718503	HDR & design	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3546400	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3534018	BET YOU CAN'T TELL	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3546359	BET YOU CAN'T TELL	ATT Southern, Inc.	
	SOUTHERN PATIO & design		
3546358	BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO & design	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3446732	COPPERGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3104478	FIBERLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3038251	FIBERCAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
2981508	FIBERGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3546402	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.	
2541925	PERFECT PLANTER	ATT Southern, Inc.	
2062833	SOUTHERN EDGING	ATT Southern, Inc.	
2019610	"PERMA BARREL"	ATT Southern, Inc.	
1968923	"PERMA"-COTTA	ATT Southern, Inc.	
3546399	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.	
1849318	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.	

## NON-US TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS (a)

<u>Jurisdiction</u> Canada	Reg./Appl. No. CA1415313(a)	<u>Trademark</u> SOUTHERN PATIO	Applicant/Registrant ATT Southern, Inc.
Mexico	MX1091589	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.
Mexico	MX1091588	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.
Mexico	MX1091587	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028170(a)	CERAMIGLAST (21)	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028171(a)	CERAMIGLAST (20)	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028172(a)	CERAMIGLAST (11)	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028184(a)	STONECAST (21)	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028185(a)	STONECAST (11)	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028163(a)	METALGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028167(a)	FIBERFOAM	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028183(a)	TERRAGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028164(a)	HDR & design	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028186(a)	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028169(a)	COPPERGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028165(a)	FIBERLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028168(a)	FIBERCAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028166(a)	FIBERGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028188(a)	PERMA BARREL	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028187(a)	PERMA-COTTA	ATT Southern, Inc.
China	10028189(a)	PERFECT PLANTER	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046582(a)	CERAMIGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046708	STONECAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046645	METALGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046618	FIBERFOAM	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046681	TERRAGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046717	HDR & design	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046672	SOUTHERN PATIO	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046591	COPPERGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046636	FIBERLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046609	FIBERCAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046627	FIBERGLAST	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046663	PERMA BARREL	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046690	PERMA-COTTA	ATT Southern, Inc.
Hong Kong	302046654	PERFECT PLANTER	ATT Southern, Inc.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/25/2019 REEL: 006572 FRAME: 0147

///